IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA Alexandria Division

CHRISTOPHER GERKEN, et al.)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-1536
MANTECH INTERNATIONAL)	
CORPORATION, et al.)	
Defendants.)	
	ORDER	

This matter is scheduled to come before the Court on May 21, 2021 for a hearing on (1) Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement, Certification of Settlement Class, and Approval of Plan of Allocation and (2) Plaintiffs' Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses and Case Contribution Awards to the Named Plaintiffs. The parties have filed a Joint Motion to Conduct the May 21, 2021 hearing telephonically. To date, only one person, Rick Infusino, a resident of Washington state, has filed an objection to the parties' settlement.¹

Accordingly,

It is hereby **ORDERED** that the hearing on (1) Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement, Certification of Settlement Class, and Approval of Plan of Allocation (Dkt. 28) and (2) Plaintiffs' Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses and Case Contribution Awards to the Named Plaintiffs (Dkt. 29) is **RESCHEDULED** to **May 21, 2021 at 11:00 a.m.** and will be held **TELEPHONICALLY**

It is further **ORDERED** that the parties' Joint Motion to Conduct the May 21, 2021 hearing

¹ Specifically, Mr. Infusino objects "to the 33 1/3% the lawyers will receive from the settlement," arguing that the lawyers "should be limited to 10%" of the settlement. See Rick Infusino Letter (Dkt. 23).

(Dkt. 34) is **GRANTED IN PART** and **DENIED IN PART**. Specifically, the parties' joint motion is **GRANTED** insofar as the May 21, 2021 hearing will be conducted telephonically. The parties' joint motion is **DENIED** in all other respects. The Court, not the parties, will make the necessary arrangements for a telephonic hearing.

It further **ORDERED** that the parties and all persons interested in attending the hearing shall comply with the Courtroom Deputy Tanya Randall's instructions for participation in the telephonic hearing.

It is further **ORDERED** that the parties are **DIRECTED** to file a notice on the docket and on the settlement website (www.mantecherisasettlement.com) of the Courtroom Deputy Tanya Randall's instructions for participation in the telephonic hearing.

The Clerk is directed to send a copy of this Order to all counsel of record and to Rick Infusino at his address of record.

Alexandria, Virginia May 13, 2021

T. S. Ellis, III

United States District Judge